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Hyderabad, 
07.02.2026 

To 
The General Manager 
Listing Department 
BSE Limited 
PJ. Towers, Dalal Street, 
Mumbai-400001 
Fax No: 022-22722037/39/41/61 

The Vice President 
Listing Department 

." -fA RAM< . 
IN FRASTRUCTURE r 
Ramky Infrastructure Limited 
Ramky Grand iose, 15th Floor 
Sy.No. 136/2 & 4, Gachibowli 
Hyderabad - 500 032 
T: +91 40 2301 5000 
E: secr@ramky. com 
www .rarnkyinfrastructure.com 
ClN: l74210TG1994PlC01 7356 

National Stock Exchange of India 
Limited 
Exchange Plaza, Bandra Kurla Complex 
Bandra (East), Mumbai -400 051 

Sub: Outcome of Board Meeting under Regulation 30 and Financial Results 
under regulation 33 of SEBI (LODR) 2015 

Ref: Company Scrip Code: NSE: RAMKY I SSE: 533262. 

Dear Sir, 

With reference to the above cited subject, it is hereby informed that the Board of 
Directors of the Company at its meeting held today i.e. on 07.02 .2026 has inter alia 
considered the following: 

1. Approved the Un-Audited Financial Statements (Standa lone & Consolidated) for the 
Quarter ended 31 st December, 2025. 

2. Rev iewed and took note of the Limited Review Report on the Un-Audited Financial 
Statements (Standa lone & Consolidated) of the Company for the Quarter ended 31't 
December, 2025. 

Meeting commenced at 03:00 PM and concluded at 06:30 PM 

Thanking you 
For RAMKY INFRASTRUCTURE LIMITED 

1) Un-Audited Financial Statements (Standalone and conso lidated) of the Company 
prepared under IND AS format for the Quarter ended 31 st December, 2025. 

2) Limited Review Report on the Un-Audited Financial Statements (Sta ndalone and 
Conso lidated) of the Company for the Quarter ended 31 st December, 2025. 
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SURYANARAYANA REDDY & CO., 
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 

Independent Auditor's Review H.cport on the Quarterly lind Year to DMC Unaudited 
Consolid.tted Financial Results of Ramky Infnlstructurc Limited, pursuant to the 
Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations ,Ind Disclosure Requirements) 
Regulations, 2015, ',s •• mended. 

Review Report to 
The Board of Directors 
Illlmky Infrastructure Limited 

We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Unaud ited Consolidated Financial 

results of Ramky Infrastructure Limited ("the Parent"), which includes nine loint 
Operations, its subsidiaries (the Parent and its subsidiaries together referred to as " the 

Group") and its associates for the quarter ended December 31, 2025 and year to date results 

for the period from April 01 , 2025 to December 3 1,2025 ("the Consolidated Statement") 

attached herewith, being submitted by the Parent pursuant to the requirements of 

Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 

20 15, as amended ("the Listing Regulations"). 

2 The Parent's Management is responsible for the preparation of the Consolidated Statement 

in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian 

Accounting Standard 34 " Interim Financial Reporting" (" Ind AS 34") prescribed under 

Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 as amended, read with relevant Rules issued 

thereafter and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance 

with Regu lation 33 of the Listing Regulations. The Consolidated Statement has been 

approved by the Parent Company's Board of Directors. Our responsibility is to exprcss a 

conclusion on the Consolidated Statement based on our review. 

3 We conducted our review of the Consolidated Statement in accordance with the Standard 

on Review Engagements (S RE) 241 0 "Review oflnterim Financial Informat ion Performed 

by the Independent Auditor of the Entity" issued by the Institute of Charte red Accountants 

of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate 

assurance as to whether the Consolidated Statement is free of material misstatement. A 

review of interim financial informat ion consists of making inquiries, primarily of the 

Parent ' s personnel responsible for financia l and accounting matters, and applying analytical 

and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted 

in accordance with standards 011 auditing specified under section 143( 1 0) of the Companies 

Act, 2013 and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become 

aware orall significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accord ingly, we do not 

express an audit opinion. 

We also performed procedures in accordance with the Master Circular issued by the SEBI 

under Regulation 33 (8) of the Listing Regulations, to the extent applicable. 

Flat No. 204, Vijaya Sree Apartments, D.No. 8-3-941, Ameerpet, Hyderabad-500 
CO: 9885909050, E-mail: contact@snrandco.com, www.snrandco.com 
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SURYANARAYANA REDDY & CO., 
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 

The Consolidated Statemclll includes the results of the following entities: 

Subsidillrics 
MDDA~Ramky IS Bus Terminal Limited 
Visakha Pharmacity Limited 
Ramky Elsamex Hyderabad Ring Road Li mi ted 

Ramky Towers Limited 
Ramky Enclave Limited 
Ramky MIDC Agro Process ing Park Limited 
Sri nagar Banihal Expressway Limited 
Ramky Mult i Product Industrial Park Limited 
Sehore Kosm i To ll ways Limited 

HOSpel Chitradurga Tollways Limited 

Frank Lloyd Tech Management Services Lim ited 

Pant nagar CETr Pri vate Limited 
Hydcrabad STPS ' Limi ted 

Ever Blooming ECD Solutions Limited 
ECD Carbon Engineering Solutions Limited 
Chennai Biomini ng Limited 
Mallann3sagar Water Supply Limited 
RAMDIL EPC Works Limited {Subsidiary w.e.f27. 1 0.2025} 

Maim Integrated Life Sciences City Li m ited {Subsidiary w.e.f 27.10.2025} 

lNr C Pharma Innovation Limited· 
RECEPS Limited· 

Visakha Pharma Innovation and Incubation Li mited* 
Visakha Energy Limi ted· 

*Rcpresen ts step-down subs idiaries 

Associ:ltcs 

Gwal ior Bypass Project Limited 
GP-I R Project Pri vale Limited {Associate w,c. r 16. 1 0.2025} 

Fla t No. 204, Vijaya Sree Apartments, D.No. 8·3-941, Ameerpet, Hyderabad-500 073. 
f£J: 9885909050. E-mail: con lact@snrandco.com, www.snrandco.com 
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SURYANARAYANA REDDY & CO., 
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 

Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as staled in paragraph 3 above 

and based on the cons ideration of the review reports of other auditors referred to in 

paragraph 7 below, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the 

accompanying Consolidated Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and 

measurement princ iples laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standard (' Ind AS ') 

specified under Sect ion 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, as amended, read with relevant 

Rules issued thereunder and other accounting princ iples generally accepted in India, has 

not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of the Listing Regulations, 

as amended, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed , or that it contains any 

material misstatement. 

6 Emphasis of Matter 

We draw attention to Note 5 to the Consolidated Statement in respect of Srinagar Banihal 

Expressway Limited, a subsid imy company whereby the Statutory Auditors of the said 

subsidialY have drawn attention that the deductions in earlier years were made by NHAI 

for ~ 2,522.94 million from the annui ties towards substandard steel, deviation of 

embankment and other deductions to the subsidiary company and aga inst which the 

independent engineer has recommended for release of ~ 1,872.75 million out of the above 

amount in the financial year 2023-24. The said subsidiary has initiated arbitration 

proceedings for all the recoveries from NHAI and is confident that the entire amollnt is 

fully recoverable. Pending the ultimate outcome of these matters, which is presently 

unascertainable, no adjustments have been made in the accompanying financial results. 

We draw attention to Note 6 to the Consolidated Statcmcnt in respect of Hospel 

Chitradurga Tollways Limited, a subsidimy company whereby the Statutory Auditors of 

the said subsid iary have drawn attention in respcct of the termination of the project by the 

subsidiary company and Nat ional Highways Authori ty of India (NHAI), "the 

Concessioning Authority" with mutual consent in the financial ycar 2014-15. Since the 

subsidiary company is a project specific company, termination of project affects the going 

concern nature of the said subsidiary. The consequential financial impact was provided in 

the financial statements during the earlier year and was emphasised in that earlie r year' s 

audit report also. 

Flat No. 204, Vijaya Sree Apartments, D.No. 8-3-941, Ameerpet, Hyderabad-500 073. 
·lJ: 9885909050, E-mail: contact@snrandco.com, www.snrandco.com 
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SURYANARAYANA REDDY & CO., 
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 

We draw attention to Note 7 to the Consolidated Statement in respect of Sehore Kosmi 

Tallways Limited, a subsidiary company whereby the Statutory Auditors of the said 

subsidiary have drawn attention that the subsidiary company has issued termination notice 

dated March 12,2021 to M P Road Development Corporation Limited (M PRDC) in terms 

of Concessional Agreement consequent to which the financial results are prepared on 

liquidation basis of accounting, assuming the subsidiary company is no longer a go ing 

concern. Consequent to the termination of project the said subsid iary has recorded 

receivable from MPRDC of ~ 582 million i.e., to the extent of intangible and financial 

asset as on termination date of the project, although the sa id subsidiary has claimed an 

amount of~ 968.60 million from MPRDC. Further, during the fY 202 1-22 the subs idiary 

company has rcceived ~ 346.35 million as full and final settlement of all the dues from 

MPRDC, which is disputed by the subsid iary company. The realisation of the balance 

amount of ~ 235.65 million is subject to decision / negotiation between the subsidiary 

company and MPRDC. Further, the subsidiary company has also referred the matter for 

Arb itration. However, the Arbitration proceed ings have been dismissed by the Hon 'ble 

High COllrt of Madhya Pradesh and the subsidiary company is evaluati ng further legal 

options against MPRDC. Pending the ultimate outcome of these matters, which is 

presently unascertainable, no adjustments have been made in the accompanying financial 

results. 

Our conclusion on the Consolidated Statement is not modi fied in respect of these matters 
with respect to our reliance on the work done and the reports of other auditors. 

7 We did not review the interim financial results in respect of23 subsidiaries included in the 

consolidated unaudited financial results, whose interim finan cial results reOect total 

revenues of~ 1,729.39 million and ~ 4,588.81 million, total net profit after tax of~ 185.26 

million and ~ 472.45 million ancl total comprehensive income of ~ 185.26 million and ~ 

472.45 million for the quarter ended December 31, 2025 and for the period from April 01 , 

2025 to Dccember 31 , 2025, respectively , as considered in the consolidated unauditcd 

financial results. These interim financial results have been rev iewed by other auditors, 

whose reports have been furnished to us by the management and our conclusion on the 

Consolidated Statement, in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures in respect of 

these subsidiaries is based solely on the report of the other auditors and procedures 

performed by LIS as stated in paragraph 3 above. The above tinancial results arc beforc 

giving effect to any consolidation adjustments. 

Flat No. 204, Vijaya Sree Apartments, D.No. 8-3-941, Ameerpet, Hyderabad-500 073. 
((): 9885909050, E-mail: contact@snrandco.com, www.snrandco.com 
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SURYANARAYANA REDDY & CO., 
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 

The accompanying Consolidated Statement includes the Company' s share of revenues of 

t 24.97 million and ~ 50.82 million, net profit / (loss) after tax of ~ (0.58) million and ~ 

0.11 million and total comprehensive income of~ (0.58) million and ~ 0.11 million for the 

quat1er ended December 31, 2025 and for the period from April 0 1,2025 to December 31, 

2025, respectively, in respect of nine joint operations, based on their interim linancial 

information, which have not been reviewed by the ir auditors, and have been furnished to 

us by the Parent. OUf conclusion on the Consolidated Statement and our report, in so far 

as it relates to the aforesaid joint operations are based so lely on such unreviewed 

management certified interim financial informat ion. According to the information and 

explanations given to us by the management, such interim financial information is not 

material to the Group. 

Further the Consolidated Statement also does not include Company's share of profit in 

respect of two associates in which Parent has investment aggregating to ~ 1.18 million as 

without considering the impairment at December 3 1,2025 . The financial results have not 

been furnished to us by the Parent Company's management. According to the informat ion 

and explanations given to us by Ihe management, these financial results are not material to 

the Group. 

Our concl usion on the Consolidated Statement is not modified in respect of the above 

matters with respect to our reliance on the work done and the reports of the other auditors 

and the financial statements and other financial information certified by the Management. 

Fot, Suryananlyana Reddy & Co" 

Partner 

Membership No.: 211148 

UDfN: 262 11148YWVTBl7839 

Place: Hyderabad 

Date: 07-02-2026 

Flat No. 204, Vijaya Sree Apartments, D.No. 8-3-941, Ameerpet, Hyderabad-500 073. 
t(): 9885909050, E-mail: con tact@snrandco.com, www.snrandco.com 
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RAMKY INFRASTRUCfURE LIMITED 
ClN: L7~2IUTGI9'HPLCO I 7J56 

R('f,i.tcred o/fiee: R,'mky Gr~ ndiOSC', 15th H,x>r, Sy. No. 136/2 & ~ . Cachioowli. I lyd t·r,tbdd - 500 012 
I'll Ko· +91 -~()-2:m 15(Kkl, ", I~ il ide 'i-l'<:r@r~mky.mm, Websile: www.ramkyinfr",lruclu,-.,.COOl 

Sldle",enl of Un,ludiled Consolid"led Fin,lItc;,,1 Res ull s for Ihe Qu"rtcr ~nd Nine munths ('nded Decc",bcr 31, 2025 

(t in Million, e"cept s hJr~ dalJ) 
Qu.,rter ended Nine monlh, ended Yedr ended 

No l',ulicu)"rs 31 Dec 2025 30Se 2025 31 Dec 202~ 31 [)ec 2025 31 D~c 2024 31,\1.,2025 
Un,mdited Un~ud;l~d Un~udited Undudiled Un~udited Audiled 

, INCO,\lE 
Reven ue fromoF'eralions 4.889.:10 4.716,42 4.590.94 11,1911.03 15,556.42 20,445.11> 

Olher il1com" 617.1\-1 571 .60 396.8 1 1.800.74 1,111.49 1.659.10 
Tot,,1 income 5.507.04 5.288.03 4,987.75 15,198.71 16,667.91 22,10HS 

2 Ii XPIiNSES 
Op<:rati n~ expense .1,44().27 3,375.47 3,028.10 9,423.73 10,667,48 14,328.54 

I'urchasocs of ,lock·in·trade 2.83 002 2S.1~ 2.S5 54040 54.41 
Employ ...... bendils expense 306.58 246.35 261.98 1105.112 695.32 949.70 
Fin,mee COSIS 175.79 175.110 260.92 573.83 8411.17 1,200.69 

1Npredation and ~murliSi'tion ~xpc'ns~ 1.17.60 147,4() 12H.()'J 434.14 380.10 509.99 

Olher expe" ses 380.38 267.50 376.50 82 1.10 7'H.8} 1,750.27 
Tol,,! expenses 4,453.45 4,21255 4,OS3.76 12,061.48 lJ,440,30 18,793,60 

, Profil IJefore I,u 0·2) 1.053.59 1.075.48 903.99 3,137.30 3,227.61 3,) 10.87 

• T~, e~v"nse 

Curren t tJX 256.53 320.90 287. 14 791.87 1,0115.22 1,099.16 

Shor l f'rovision for ~,,,lier Y"MS :12.79 2U.7~ 32.79 26.08 26.18 
JX>ferreJ I~x ch,'r~" I (credit) (i5 .67) (1.70 (1.94 (l.llS (21.60) l!().62 

Total I,IX expe nse 273.64 319. 19 306.00 830,70 1,089.70 1,205.97 

S Nel profit before shore in nN profil of ~q ui1 y . «Qunled 779.95 756.29 597.99 2,306.59 2, 137.91 2,104.90 

in\'e51~es (3-4) 
Share in nN profit / (loss) of ~"\Iu ity accou"t~d il1wsto:-es . . . . , Net profit ,Ifler I.I X 779.95 756.29 597.99 2,306.59 2,137.91 2,104.90 

, Other comprehensive ;n(Qm~ 
IIenlS Ihdl will 1101 be ",classified to profit ur loss 
C,tin/(Ioss) on r~l1lea~uremenl~ of ddinc>t.l b"ndil pl~ru; 
(net oi tax) (6.62 3.39 IO .().j 7.45 (2.65 (9.21] 

• Tot,11 comprehensive incol1l" 773.33 759.68 587.95 2.314.04 2,1 3.~,26 2,095.70 

N~I profit.,lInbul"ble 10: 
Ow""rs of the Company 7~~.16 752.().j 563.75 2,28 1.1 5 2,()2 1.45 1,974m 

Non-conlrol lin),; interesls 521) 4.25 34.24 25.44 11 6.46 12993 

Other <Ol1l p", he l1 s;"e income (ne t of lax) all rib" I., ble to: 
()y.'ners of the Comp~n y (6.62) 3.39 (10.04) 7.45 (2.65) ~~.16) 
Non-conlrollin)'; inlel1.osts . . . 0.05 

Tot.1 conlprehensh'e income allribul"ble 10: 
Own~rs of Ih~ Comp,my 778.54 755.43 553.71 2,288.60 2,018.80 1,965.81 

Nnn-conlrollin)'; intc·l1.osts (5.21) 4.25 :I~.2~ 25.4~ 116.46 129.88 

, Pdid up equily sh.,,,, cdpil,,1 
691.98 691.98 691.98 691.98 691.98 691.98 

(f,tee valu~ uf ~ 10 meh fully p,I id-up) 

.. Olherequily 18,351.34 

" E~rnings per shdre 

B.osic EPS ({) 11.35 10.87 8.15 32.97 2921 28.5-1 

!)il ul~J EPS (t) 11.35 to.1I7 ~ .15 32.97 29.21 2854 
Not dn"udlised 



Scgnu'nt reporting (Consolidalt!d) 
U in Million 

Qu.utcr ended Nine months ended YearendI'd 

S.No rarticul~rs 31 Dec 2025 30 Sep 2025 31 Dec 2024 31 J)C( 2025 31 ~2024 3] ~'I ar 2025 

Unaudited Unaudited Un .. udiled Un,ludited Unaudited Audited 

, Segment revenue; 
,,) Con.~tn,clion business 4,526.63 ·1,'147.90 4,302.00 12,515.34 14,833.03 19,6')).63 
h) ["kvdtJper bu~in.; ... ~ 1,729.39 1,4W.11I 1,458.60 4,5118,1\0 4.898,17 6,722.19 
r otal 6,256.02 5,852.08 5,760.60 11,104.14 19,731.20 26,415.82 
Lcs..~: Inter,segment Te\'enuc 0,366.83 (1,\35.65) (1.169,6(, (3,706.] ] (4,174.78 (5,970.4S 
Total rel'enue 4,889.2{1 4,116.42 4,590.9-1 13,398.03 15.556.<12 2{I,445.38 

2 5<'gment resulls : 
Profit/(Iu':os) beforc tax and "''''r(.'51 frol11 <',"<lCh segmenl 
,'I COllSlru(lion business 507.03 611.07 86-1.20 ],616,73 3,045.07 2.998.73 
h) Devdopcr businc~s Ifl.I.60 68.69 (96.03 293,95 . {80,45 (l45.83 
Tnta! 611.63 679.76 768.17 1,910.68 2,964.61 2,852.90 

Le,._: Fi n,HI':!' co~l.~ (115,79) ( 175,80) (260.92) (57.U3) (848.17) (1,200.(,9) 

i.e!>!;: Un,lllocilbh.' otlwT expense (0,(}8) (0,(}8) (OJJ8) (0.29) (0.32) (0.44) 
A,ld; Unallocable other incol11e 617.114 571,60 396.111 1,Il00.74 ],111.49 1,659.10 
1'01 .. 1 profit before tax 1,053.59 ],075.48 "".99 3,131.30 3,221.61 3,310.81 



Notes: 

"I. The unaudited consolidated financial results for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2025 of R<lmky 
Infrastructure Limited ("the Parent"), its subsidiaries (together referred to as "the Group") and its associates have been 

prepared in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards (lnd AS) prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 
2013, read with relevant Rules issued thereunder. 

2. The above unaudited consolidated financial results were reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of 

Directors of the PiHent in their respective meetings held on February 07, 2026. The statutory auditors have carried out a 
limited review on the unaudited consolidated financial results and issued an unmodified report thereon. 

3. During the quarter ended December 31, 2025, the Parent has reviewed and written back certain liabilities and excess 
provisions amounting to ~ 78.67 million which arc no longer considered payable. 

4. During the quarter ended December 31,2025, the Parent has infused subscription amount of ~ ·1.00 million towards equity 

share capital (1,00,000 equity shares of HO each fully p<lid up) in its subsidi<lfY company, Maha Integrated Life Sciences 
City Limited. 

During the quarter ended December 31, 2025, the Parent has infused subscription amount of ~ 0.51 million towards equity 
shiITe capital (51 ,000 equity shares of ~IO each fully paid up) in its subsidiary company, RAlvlDIL EPC \Norks Limited. 

During the quarter ended December 3'1, 2025, the Parent has infused subscription amoun t of~· 0.03 million towards equity 
share capital (2,600 equ ity shares of ~ 1 0 each fu lIy paid up) in its associate company, GP-IR Project Private Limited. 

5. In respect of Srinagar Banihal Expressway Limited, a subsidiary company, deductions were made by NHAI during the 
previous years for ~ 2,522.94 million from the annuities towards substandard steel, deviation of high embankment and 
other deductions against which the independent engineer had recommended for the rele<lse of ~ 1,872.75 million. The 
subsidiilTY company has initiated arbitration proceedings for all the recoveries from NHAI and is confident that the entire 

amount is fully recoverable. 

6. Hospet Chitradurgil Tollways Limited, a subsidiilry company, ceased to be a going concern as the project was terminated 
on mutual consent during the financial year 20"14-15 by the subsidiary and National I lighways Authority of India (NIIAI), 
" the Concessioning Authority" . The consequential financial impact was provided in the fimmcial statements during the 
earlier financial year. 

7. Sehore Kosmi Tollways Limited, a subsidiary company, has issued termination notice da ted rvlarch 12,202"1, to Ule M.P. 
Road Development Corporation Limited (MPRDC) in terms of Article 37 of the Concession Agreement and ca lling upon 
MPRDC to release the aggregate amount of ~ 968.60 million due, which is based 011 its internal assessment and legal advice. 
lvlanagement is con fident that it will be able to recover the entire amoun t from tvIPRDC. The Concession Agreement being 
the sole agreement executed by the subsidiary, termination of the same has now resulted into liquidation basis accounting 
which has been adopted in preparation of these financial statements. Under the liquidation basis of accounting, all assets 
and liabilities are measured at their net realisable value. I lowever, on a prudent basis, the subsidiary has accounted for 
receivable from l\[PRDC to the extent of ~ 582.00 million only i.e. Intangible and Financial asset in books as on termination 
date of the project. 

During the FY 2021-22 the subsidiary received a sum of ~ 346.35 million from ~vIPRDC towards full and final settlement of 
all dues. The subsidiary has not agreed for that and initiated arbitration proceedings against MPRDC. However, 
Arbitration proceedings have been dismissed by the Hon'b[e High Court of Madhya Pradesh, and the subsidiary is 
evaluating further legal options against l\"IPRDC. 

8. Previous period figures have been regrouped wherever necessary to conform to the current period's presentation. 

Place: Hyderabad 
Date: 07-February-2026 

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors 
Ramky Infrastru re Limited 

Y R Nagara ja 
Managing Director 
DIN: 00009810 
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SURYANARAYANA REDDY & CO., 
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 

Independent Auditor's Review Repol-' on the Quarterly and Year to Date Unaudited 

Standalone Financial Results of Ramky Infrastructure Limited, pursuant to the 

Regulation 33 of the SEll! (Listing Obligations and DisciosUI"c Requirements) 

Regulations, 201S, :1S amended. 

Review n.cport to 

The Board of Directors of 

Rmnky InfrastruclUl'C Limited 

I. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement ofUnaudilcd Standalone Financial results 

of I~mnky Infnlstructurc Limited ("the Company"). which includes nine Joint 

Operations for the quarter ended December 31 , 2025 and year to date results for the period 

from April 0 I, 2025 to December 31, 2025 ("the Statement") auached herewith, being 
subrni lled by the Company pursuant to the requirements of Regu lation 33 of the SEll! 

(Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requiremcnts) Regulations, 20 15, as amended ("the 

Listing Regulations"). 

2. The Company's Managcment IS respons ible for the preparat ion of the Statement in 

accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Ind ian 

Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" (" Ind AS 34"), prescribed under 

Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, as amended, read with relevant Ru les issued 

thereunder and other accounting principles gcnerally accepted in India and in compliance 

with Rcgulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. The Statement has been approved by the 

Company's Board of Directors. Our responsibi lity is to express a conclusion on the 

Statement based on our review. 

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance wi th the Standard on Review 

Engagements (SRE) 2410 "Review of Interim Financial In formation Performed by the 

Independent Auditor of the Ent ity" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of 

India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate 

assurance as to whether the Statement is free of l11ateria lmisstatemelll. A review of interim 

financial information consists of making inqlliries, primarily of the Company ' s personnel 

responsible for financial and accounting matters and applying analytical and other review 

procedures. A rev iew is substantially less in scope lhan an audit conducted in accordance 

with standards on auditing specified under section 143(10) of the Companies Ac t, 201 3 

and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that wc would bccome aware of 

all significant mallcrs that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express 

an audit opinion. 

Flat No. 204. Vijaya Sree Apartments. D.No. 8-3-941, Ameerpet, Hyderabad-500 073. 
( : 9885909050, E-mail : contact@snrandco.com, www.snrandco.com 
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SURYANARAYANA REDDY & CO., 
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 

Based all our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragrapb 3 above, 

nothing has come to our attention that causes us to be li eve that the accompanying 

Statement , prepared in acco rdance with the recognition and measurement principles laid 

down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standards ( ' lnd AS ' ) specified under Section 

133 of the Compan ies Act, 201 3 as amended, read with relevant rutes issued thereunder 

and other accounting principles generally accepted in india, has not d isclosed the 

information required to be disclosed in terms of the List ing Regulations, including the 

manner in which it is to be disclosed , or that it contai ns any material misstatement. 

Attention is invited to 

5. The Statement includes the Company's share of revenues of ~ 24.97 million and ~ 50.82 

million , net profit I (loss) after tax of ~ (0.58) million and ~ 0.11 million and total 

comprehens ive income of ~ (0.58) million and ~ 0. 11 million for the quarter ended 

December 31, 2025 and for the period from Apri l 01, 2025 to December 31 , 2025, 

respecti vely. in respect of nine joint operations, based on their interim financia l 

information, which have not been reviewed by their audito rs, and have been furni shed to 

LIS by the Company's management. Our conclusion on the Statement and our report, in so 

far as it relates to the aforesaid joint operations are based solely on such ullfcvicwed 

management certified interim financ ial information. According to the information and 

explanations g iven to us by the management, such interim fi nancial information is not 

material to the Company. Our conclusion on the Statement is not modified in respect of 

our reliance on the interim financia l information ce rtifi ed by the managemenl. 

For SUI'y~Hlantynnn Reddy & Co., 

Chartered Accountants 

Firm Registration No.: 005752 S #e~,-

Partner 

Membership No.: 21 11 48 

UD IN: 262 11 148BDAMZN7372 

Place: I lyderabad 

Date: 07·02-2026 

Flat No. 204. Vijaya Sree Apartments, D.No. 8-3-94 1. Ameerpel, Hyderabad-500 073. 
{ . 9885909050, E-mail: contact@snrandco.com, www.snrandco.com 
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St(1tement of Un(1uditcd Standalune Financial Results for the Quarter and Nine months ended December 31, 2025 

(t in Milliun, exce 
Quarter ended Nine months ended 

. Particulars 31 Dec 2025 30 Sep 2025 31 Dec 2024 31 Dec 2025 3'1 Dec 2024 

Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Un;ludited Un;1udited 

INCOME 
I{evenue from upt!r,ltiolls .\,526.6:'\ 4,.\.\7.90 .\ ,302.00 12,515.34 14,1:1:"\103 

OLher inconlL' .\22.68 .\60.72 278.67 1,293.61 8.\OA9 

Tot.lI incollle 4,949.31 4,908.62 4,580.67 13,808.95 15,673.52 

EXPENSES 
Cost of maLerials consumed 991.01 1,056.')<) 1,003.93 2.756.19 3,051:1.07 

Contract eXpl.'l1St' 1,9 17.96 1,11.'16.7.\ 1.553.5.\ 5,286A2 6,181:\AO 

Other conlrilcll.'xpcnsc 351.80 3,\ 1.47 357.0.\ 1.0.\1..\7 1,16:"1.23 

EmployeI.' bcnditsexpen~ 281.66 230.51 2·18.98 7.\5.51 658.31 

Finance costs 123.32 112.80 1-10.30 39.'1.83 387.22 

Depreci,ltiO!1 and ilmortis.ltiol1 expen.>e 100.3.\ 100AO 95.02 29.\.35 278,08 

Other expenses 376.83 220.72 179.30 77.\.67 -1.\1.88 
Total expenses 4142.92 3949.64 3578.10 11 297.44 12 175.19 

Prufit before tax (1-2) 806.39 958.99 1,002.57 2,511 .. ; 1 3,498.34 

Tax expense 
Current tax 209.22 267.62 256.17 650,13 985,1·1 

Short provision for eMlier years 32.-13 - 33.95 32,,\:"\ 33,95 

Deferred tax charge / (crt. ... ht) (4.97) 12,22 (6.01) 2-1 ,27 /76,79 

Tot;11lax expense 236.69 279.84 2B4.11 706.83 942.30 

Nel profit after tax (3-4) 569.71 679.15 718.46 1,804.68 2,556.04 

Other comprehensive income 
Items that will nol be reclassified to profit or loss 

Gain/ (loss) on renW,lSUremel1ts of defined benefit 
1'1,1115 (net of tax) (6.62 3,39 nll.o.\ 7.45 12.65 

T otal compre hensive incoml' (5+6) 563.09 682.54 708.42 1,812.13 2,553.39 

Paid· up equity share capital 691.98 691.98 691.98 691.98 691.98 

(face value of ~ 10 each fully paid-up) 

Other equity 

Earnings per share 
l3asic EPS (~) 8.23 9.81 10.38 26.08 36.9-1 

Diluted EPS (~) 8.23 9.81 lO.38 26.08 36.9-1 
Not annualised 

t s hare data) 
Year ended 

31 Mar 2025 

Audited 

19,69:"1,63 
1,2.j.j,80 

20,938.43 

.\,169,69 
1l,236.23 
I ,SmA'} 

901 ,36 

621.81 
370,19 

1,213.9·1 
17316.71 

3,621.71 

96-1.79 
3·U5 

129.09 
969.85 

2,651.87 

(10.39 

2,641 .47 

691.98 

14,540.92 

38.32 
38.32 



Notes: 
1 The unaudited standalone financial results for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2025 

of Ramky Infrastructure Limited ("the Company") have been prepared in accordance with the Indian 
Accounting Standards (lnd AS) prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Ac t, 2013, read with 
relevant Rules issued thereunder. 

2 The above unaudited financial results were reviewed by the Audit COlTunitlee and approved by the 
Board of Directors of the Company at their respective meetings held on February 07, 2026. The 
statutory auditors have carried ou t a limited review on the unaudited standalone financial resulls and 
issued an unmodified report thereon. 

3 During the quarter ended December 31, 2025, the Company has infused subscription amou nt of ~ 1.00 
million towards equity sha re capita l (1,00,000 equity shares of n o each fully paid up) in its subsidiary 
company, Maha Integra ted Life Sciences City Limited. 

During the quarter ended December 31,2025, the Company has infused subscription amount of ~ 0.51 
million towards equity share capital (51,000 equity shares of no each fully paid up) in its subsidiary 
company, RAM DlL EPC Works Limited. 

During the quarte r ended December 31,2025, the Company has infused subscription amount of ~ 0.03 
million towards equity share capital (2,600 equity shares of no each fully paid up) in its associate 
company, GP-[R Project Private Limited. 

4 During the quarter ended December 31, 2025, the Company has reviewed and written back certain 
liabilities and excess provisions amo unting to ~ 78.67 million which are no longer considered payable. 

5 During the quarter ended December 31, 2025, the Company has made a provision of ~ 48.75 million 
aga inst its investment in a wholly owned subsidia ry. 

6 The operations of the Company consist of construction / projec t activities and there are no o ther 
reportable segments under Jnd AS 108, "Operating Segments". 

7 Previous period figures have been regrouped wherever necessary to conform to current period 's 
presenta tion. 

Place: Hyderabad 

D<lte : 07-February-2026 

For and on behaU of the Board of Directors 
Ramky Infrastructure Limited 

"l'L~~ 
Y R Nagaraja 

Managi ng Director 
DIN: 00009810 
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